
• • r 

• 

• 

, 

CA-/I-

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF ~IE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
Water utilities Branch 

RESOLUTION NO. W-3616 
October 11, 1991 

SUMMARY 

Fe' E SOL UTI 0 N 

(RESOLUTION W-3616) CENTRAL WATER SYSTEM (CNS) 
ORDER AUTHORIZInG A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING 
ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE OF $5,544 (100.0%) IN 1992 
AND $3,024 (27.3%) IN 1993. 

This Resolution grants an increase in gross annual revenue of 
$5,544, or 100.0% for test year 1992 and $3,024, or 27.3% for test 
year 1993. These increases will provide a 2.59% rate of return on 
rate base in test year 1992 and a 10.88% rate of return in 1993. 

BACKGROUND 

cws, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water utilities Branch 
(Branch) on January 24, 1991 requests authority under Section VI of 
General Order (G.O.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities 
Code to increase rates for water service by $5,328 or 100.0\ in 1992 
and by $2,906 or 27.3% in 1993. The increase is spread over two 
years in order not to exceed the maximum permitted under the 
Commission's CAPS policy adopted in 1982 which limits Class 0 water 
utilities to a 100% rate increase in anyone year. CWS's request 
shows 1992 gross revenue of $5,328 at present rates increasing to 
$10,656 in 1992 at proposed rates to produce a rate of return on 
rate base of 3.39%. Its request also shows 1993 gross revenue of 
$10,656 increasing to $13,562 in 1993 at 1993 proposed rates to 
produce a rate of return on rate base of 12.78%. 

CWS presently serves 42 customers in the unincorporated community of 
Plainview, eight miles northwest of Porterville in Tulare County. 

The present rates became effective on February 24, 1982 pursuant to 
Resolution No. W-2937 dated February 17, 1982, which authorized a 
general rate increase producing $1,840 or 49.9% additional annual 
revenue. 

-1-



• 

• 

, 

Resolution W-3616 
Central Wtr Sys/orAL/ORPcmem 

DISCUSSION 

The Branch assisted CWS in preparing its request for a rate relief 
under the Branch's outreach program. CWS did not request an 
allowance for income taxes, however, income tax expense is included 
in the Branch estimates. CWS agrees with this and other Branch 
estimates. Appendix A shows the estimated summary of earnings at 
present, requested, and adopted rates for test years 1992 and 1993. 

Inspection of CWS's service territory noted that it has only one 
well supplying water. General Order No. 103, -Rules Governing Water 
Service Including Minimum Standards for Design and Construction.­
requires that each separately operated water system shall have not 
less than two independent sources of supply. 

CWS should obtain a second source of supply. It should consider 
drilling and equipping an additional well along with other options 
such as interconnection with another water purveyor. CWS should be 
required to prepare and submit for Branch approval an analysis of 
alternatives before proceeding with construction. 

CWS has no outstanding Commission orders requiring system 
improvement. The TUlare County Department of Health Services has 
indicated that ews water meets all primary and secondary drinking 
water standards currently in effect. 

CWS has filed rate schedules for flat-rate service and general 
metered-rate service. All customers presently receive service under 
Schedule No.2, Flat Rate Service. The Branch recommends that the 
flat rate schedule be increased by the system average increase. 

The Branch also recommends that the metered rate schedule be revised 
to conform to the Commission's metered rate design policy 
established by Decision No. 86-05-064. The recommended metered 
schedule has service charges which would recover 50\ of CWS's fixed 
costs and a single quantity rate which would recover the balance. 
The customer charges would be approximately the same under the 
metered-rate schedule as under the flat-rate schedule for a customer 
who uses an average of 16 ecf per month (one ecf is one hundred 
cubic feet). 

In reviewing CWS's other filed tariff schedules, the Branch found 
that the title page and preliminary statement contain outdated 
information and should be revised. Rule 12, Rates and Optional 
Rates; Rule 14, Shortage of Supply and Interruption of Delivery; 
Rule 18, Meter Tests and Adjustment of Bills for Meter Error; Rule 
19, Service to Separate Premises and Multiple Units, and Resale of 
Water; Rule 20, Water Conservation; and Rule 21, Fire protection; 
should also be revised to reflect current conditions. 

At the Branch's recommended rates shown in Appendix B, the bill for 
residential flat-rate customer would increase from $11.00 to $22.00 
per month for test year 1992 and to $28.00 for test year 1993. 

-2-



• 

• 

Resolution W-3616 
Central Wtr Sys/OrAL/ORPlmem 

NOTICE AND PROTESTS 

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each customer 
on January 8, 1991. No letters protesting the increase were 
received by the Branch. The Commission's Consumer Affairs Branch 
has not received any informal complaints ihvolving CWS in the last 
three years. 

A public meeting was held on January 24, 1991 in the home of one of 
the customers in the service area. The Branch representative 
explained Commission rate setting procedures, and the utility owner 
explained the need for the rate increase and service improvements it 
proposed to make. Five customers attended the meeting and expressed 
understanding for the need to increase rates but were concerned over 
the the magnitude of the increase at this time. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

1. The Branch's recommended summary of earnings (Appendix A) is 
reasonable and shoUld be adopted. 

2. The rates recommended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable 
and should be adopted. 

3. The quantities (Appendix C) used to develop the Branch's 
recommendations are reasonable and should be adopted. 

4. The rate increase authorized herein is justified and the 
resulting rates are just and reasonable. 

5. eNS should be ordered to comply with G.O. 103 by installing or 
otherwise obtaining an additional water supply source. CWS should 
prepare an analysis of all options for meeting this requirement and 
submit it to the Branch for approval prior to beginning any 
construction work. 

6. eNS's tariffs have outdated sheets. They are the title page, 
preliminary statement, and Rules No. 12, 14, 18, 19, 20, and 21. 
These should be revised. 

IT IS ORDERED THAT: 

1. Authority is granted ~nder Public Utilities Code Section 454 for 
Central Water System to file an advice letter incorporating the 
summary of earnings al1d revised rate schedules attached to this 
resolution as Appendix A and B respectively; concurrently to cancel 
its presently effective rate Schedules No.1, and 2; and file the 
tariff revisions noted in Finding No.6. Its filing shall comply 
with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised 

• schedules shall be five (5) days after the date of filing. 

-3-

* 



. , 

.. 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3616 
Central Wtr sys/orALjoRPlrnem 

2. Central Water System shall install or otherwise obtain an 
additional water supply source within one year of the effective date 
of this order. Central Water System shall submit an analysis of 
alternatives to the Water Utilities Branch for approval prior to 
commencing any construction work to comply with this requirement. 

3. This resolution is effective today. 

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities 
Commission at its regular meeting on October 11, 1991. The 
following Commissioners approved itl 

JOHN B. OHANIAN 
DANIEL Wm. FESSLER 
NORMAN D. SlnrnMAY 

Commissioners 

commissioner patricia H. Eckert, 
being necessarily absent, did 
not participate • 

-4-



Resolution W-3616 
Central wtr SYS/DrA!lmP:rrem 

APmIDIX A 
Page I 

• cmrnAL WA'Iffi SYSI'EM 

~y OF EARNlN3S 
Test Year 1992 

• util ity Estinated : Branch EstiJrated : • . • 
Present : ReqUestEd: Present 'Req.1ested: Adopted : 

Item Pates t Rates Rates t Fates • Pates • 

wratim Revenue 
Flat Rate SerVice $ 5,328 $10,656 $ 5,544 $11,088 $11,088 
General Metere.1 service __ 0 0 __ 0 0 0 
Total ReVenue 5,328 10,656 5,544 11,088 11,088 
Wratirq D;penses 

PaNer 2,000 2,000 1,934 1,934 1,934 
I\J.rdlased water 0 0 0 0 0 
other Vol. Related Expense 0 () 0 0 0 
Drployee Labor 0 0 0 0 0 
Materials 250 250 250 250 250 
Contract Work 2,000 2,000 1,966 1,966 1,966 
Transportation Expense 837 837 837 837 837 
other Plant Maintenance 226 226 226 226 226 
Office Salaries 0 0 0 0 0 
Management Salaries 0 0 0 0 0 
lJJxX>llectibles 0 53 28 55 55 

• Office services & Rentals 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 
Office SUWlies 264 264 264 264 264 
Professional SerVices 259 259 184 184 184 
In.suraJ¥)e 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 I,()()() 
R.eqUlatory Expense () 0 0 0 () 

General Expense 357 357 ~ 273 ~ 
SUbtotal 8,393 8,446 8,160 8,188 8,188 

r.epreciation Expense 809 809 809 809 809 
Franchise TaX 0 0 0 0 0 
Property TaXes 319 319 319 319 319 
Payroll TaXes 0 0 0 0 0 
Incare TaXes __ 0 __ 0 800 946 946 

Total DedI.lctions 9,520 9,574 10,088 10,262 10,262 

Net ReVenue (4,192) 1,082 (4,544) 826 826 

Average plant 34,746 34,746 34,746 34,746 34,746 
Avg. Acx:un. Deprooiation 3,235 3,235 3,235 3,235 3,235 
Net plant 33,916 31,916 31,916 31,916 31,916 
Less: hlvan:::es 0 0 () 0 0 

Contrib.Jtions 0 0 0 0 0 
Plus: Workirq cash 0 0 0 0 0 

Mat'l & SUpplies 0 0 0 0 0 

Rate Base 31,916 31,916 31,916 31,916 31,916 

• RateofRetum (loss) 3.39% (loss) 2.59% 2.59% 



., .. Resolution W-3616 
Central wtr sys/DrAl/ffiP:JOOm 

APJ»IDIX A 

• 
Page 2 

CENIRAL WATffi SYSUN 

SlM1ARY OF FAromJ3S 
Test Year 1993 

: utility Estimated : Branch EstiJrated • : • 
Present : Requested: Present : Req.lested: Mopted • . 

• Item Rates Rates Rates Rates Rates . 
~ratioo Revenue 
Flat Rate service $10,656 $13,562 $11,088 $14,112 $14,112 
General Metered Service __ 0 () __ 0 0 () 

Total Revenue 10,656 13,562 11,088 14,112 14,112 
~ratioo Expenses 

~ 2,000 2,000 1,934 1,934 1,934 
f\1rchased water 0 0 0 0 0 
other Vol. Related Expense 0 0 0 () 0 
DTployee Labor 0 0 () 0 () 

Materials 250 250 250 250 250 
OXltract WOrk 2,000 2,000 1,966 1,966 1,966 
Transportation Expense 837 837 837 837 837 
Other Plant Maintenance 226 226 226 226 226 
Office salaries 0 0 () () 0 
ManagE511e11t salaries 0 0 0 () 0 
Uno:>llectibles 53 68 55 71 71 

• Office Services & Rentals 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 
Office Stq::plies 264 264 264 264 264 
Professional services 259 259 184 184 184 
Insurance 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
Regulatory D:pense 0 () () () 0 
General Expense ~ 357 -.ill -.XU -lli 
SUbtotal 8,446 8,460 8,188 8,203 8,203 

Cepreciation Expense 809 809 809 8()9 809 
Frardlise TaX 0 0 0 0 0 
Prq::erty TaXes 319 319 319 319 319 
Payroll TaXes 0 0 0 0 0 
Incc:roo 'la).!es __ 0 __ 0 946 1 1 397 1 1 397 

Total Deductions 9,513 9,588 10,261 10,728 10,728 

Net ReVenue 1,083 3,974 827 3,384 3,384 

Average plant 34,746 34,746 34,746 34,746 34,746 
AVCJ. h:nIm. Depreciation 3,639 3,639 3,639 3,639 3,639 
Net Plant 31,107 31,107 31,107 31,107 31,107 
less: Mva.l'x:es 0 0 0 0 0 

Contrib..ltions 0 0 0 0 0 
PI us: WorJd.n;J cash 0 0 0 0 0 

Mat'l & SUpplies 0 0 0 0 0 

Rate Base 31,107 31,107 31,107 31,107 31,107 

• Rate of Return 3.38% 12.78% 2.66% 10.88% 10.88% 

END OF APmIDIX A 



• 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3616 
Central wtr sys/DrA.J.ll:RPurW:::n 

APPLICABILIT'i 

~IXB 
Pagel 

mlIF.AL WA'Im SYSIlM 

SChedule No. 1 

GEl1rnAL MEffRID S.rnvICE 

JlE;plicable to all metered water service. 

'nRRI'IORY 

Tract No. 247, arrl vicinity, adjacent to cairns Road awrox.inately 
fcor miles west of the ccmn.mity of Strath70re, 'l\J.lare Q::unty. 

FAnS 

Q,lantity Rate: Prior to On or After 
Jan. I. 1993 Jan. 1, 1993 

All water used per 100 aJbic feet •• $ 0.90 $ 1.20 

service <barge: 

Prior to On or After 
Jan. 1, 1993 Jan. 1, 1993 

Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 X 3/4-indt lOOter • • 
For 3/4-indt meter 
For 1-i.nc:b lOOter 

. . 
• • • • 
• • • • 

For l-lI2-inch meter 
For 2-inch meter 

• • • • 
• • • • 

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

$ 8.5O 
12.75 
21.25 
42.50 
68.00 

'Ihe service c::han.Je is a readiness-t:o-serIe charge 
\ohich is awlicab1e to all metered service an:::l to 
\oihich is ad1ed the dlarqe for water used carp.1ted 
at the Qlantity Rates. 

SPEX:IAL a::tmITI~ 

1. All bills are subject to the re~t fee set 
forth in Schedule No. OF. 

$ 10.5O 
15.75 
26.25 
52.50 
84.00 

(C) 

(C) 

(C) 

I 
(C) 

(N) 

I 
(N) 



t . . 
• 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3616 
central wtr sys/DrAI/ffiP:mem 

APP9IDDC B 
Page 2 

cmrnAL WA'Im SYSl'fM 

Schedule No.2 

FlAT RA'IB SERVICE 

APPLICABILl'lY 

Awlicable to all water service furnished on a flat rate basis. 

'JrnRI'OORY 

Tract No. 247, an::l vicinity, adjacent to cairns Road awroxi.rnately (T) 
foor miles west of the ClCIml.Ulity of stratlmore, 'l\.Ilare co.mty. 

Prior to On or After 
Jan. 1. 1993 Jan. 1, 1993 

Per I-blth 

For eaOO s~le family resi(}en:)e • • • $ 22.00 

SI£CIAL axIDITIctlS 

1. '!he al:xne residential flat rate charges awly to sexvice 
OOI'U'leCtions rot larger than one :incb in diameter. 

$ 28.00 

2. All sexvice rot covered by the al:xne classifications will 
be furnished only on a rretered basis. 

3. ~ters IMY be installed at the c.ption of the utility in 
whiOO event sexvice thereafter will be ren:lo..red only on 
the basis of SChedule No.1, General ~tered Service. 

4. All bills are subject to the re~t fee set 
forth in Sdledule No. UF. 

ElID OF APPElIDIX B 

(C) 

(C) 

(D) 
(N) 
I 

(N) 

(N) 
(N) 



, 

'-, . 

• 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3616 
Central wtr 5ys/DrAI/mP:room 

APmIDIX C 

CENIRAL WAnR SYSI»( 

o::ro>AR1SON OF RA'IES 

A cx:rrparison of the present ani Branch's rea:moon:led rates is ~ belo;.l: 

General Metered Rate Service: 

'!here are presently no rretered rate alStaners. If a custaoor were to use 
the syst.em-wide average of 16 CCf per m::>nth ani receive service urrler the 
lOOtered rate schedule, the rates reoc:mnerrled will prOOuoe awroximately the 
saIOO monthly bill as if billoo W'der the flat rate schedule. 

Flat Rate service: 

Prior to Jan.lalY 1, 1993: 

Per Connection Per M::>nth 
Present :F.eocr:i1'ed: I~ 
Rates : Rates I Am:xmt : I\mJent 

Sirqle Family Residences $ 11.00 $ 22.00 $ 11.00 100.0 

On or after January 1, 1993: 

Per Oxlnection Per M::>nth 
Present : Reo:ml' ed: In:::rease t 
Rates : Rates : Arocunt : Percent 

s1rqle Family Residences $ 22.00 $ 28.00 $ 6.00 27.3 

.. ,. ,. 


